

12-240

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

STAVROS M. GANIAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

MARANDA E. FRITZ
ELI B. RICHLIN
THOMPSON HINE LLP
335 Madison Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 344-5680

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
GREEN & WILLSTATTER
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 948-5656
*Vice Chair, NACDL Amicus Curiae
Committee*

JOEL B. RUDIN
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL B. RUDIN, P.C.
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10020
(212) 752-7600
*Vice Chair, NACDL Amicus Curiae
Committee*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Prohibition on General Warrants Under the Fourth Amendment Bars Retention of Non-Responsive Seized Electronic Materials	2
II. The Government’s Actions in This Case Violated the Fourth Amendment’s Prohibition Against Unreasonable Searches and Seizures.....	10
A. The Government’s Seizure and Search of Mr. Ganias’s Computers.....	11
B. The Government Continues to Maintain that it May Indefinitely Keep Non-Responsive Documents.....	13
C. The Particularity Requirement as Applied to Warrants to Search and Seize Electronic Materials.....	15
D. Retention of Non-Responsive Documents.....	20
E. The Government’s Violations of Mr. Ganias’s Fourth Amendment Rights.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<u>In re A Warrant for All Content & Other Info. Associated with the Email Account xxxxxxxx@Gmail.com Maintained at Premises Controlled by Google, Inc., 33 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)</u>	18, 20
<u>Andresen v. Maryland,</u> 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	21
<u>In re Applications for Search Warrants for Info. Associated with Target Email Accounts/Skype Accounts, Case No. 13-MJ-8163-JPO, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123129 (D. Kan. Aug. 27, 2013)</u>	17-18
<u>Carpenter v. Koskinen,</u> No. 3:13-cv-563 (SRU), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72075 (D. Conn. June 4, 2015).....	20
<u>In re Cellular Tels.,</u> Case No. 14-MJ-8017-DJW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182165 (D. Kan. Dec. 30, 2014).....	17-18
<u>Dalia v. United States,</u> 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	19
<u>Doane v. United States,</u> 08 Mag. 0017 (HBP), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61908 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2009).....	20-21
<u>Kentucky v. King,</u> 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	3, 16
<u>Marron v. United States,</u> 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	3
<u>Ontario v. Quon,</u> 560 U. S. 746 (2010).....	7

<u>Payton v. New York</u> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	3
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	3, 7, 27
<u>In re Search of: 3817 W. West End</u> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	18
<u>In re Search of Apple iPhone</u> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17, 19
<u>United States v. Anson</u> , 304 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<u>United States v. Brunette</u> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D. Me. 1999).....	21
<u>United States v. Burgess</u> , 576 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2009).....	15
<u>United States v. Cartier</u> , 543 F.3d 442 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15
<u>United States v. Cioffi</u> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
<u>United States v. Collins</u> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111583 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2012).....	24-25
<u>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</u> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15, 19
<u>United States v. Debbi</u> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	22-23
<u>United States v. Evers</u> , 669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<u>United States v. Galpin</u> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<u>United States v. Graziano,</u> 558 F. Supp. 2d 304 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	22
<u>United States v. Khanani,</u> 502 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007)	15
<u>United States v. Mann,</u> 592 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<u>United States v. Metter,</u> 860 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	16, 20, 23
<u>United States v. Mutschelknaus,</u> 592 F.3d 826 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
<u>United States v. Mutschelknaus,</u> 564 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (D.N.D. 2008).....	22
<u>United States v. Otero,</u> 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009)	8
<u>United States v. Payton,</u> 573 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<u>United States v. Phua,</u> Case No. 2:14-cr-00249-APG-PAL, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37301 (D. Nev. Mar. 20, 2015).....	17
<u>United States v. Scully,</u> 14-CR-208 (ADS)(SIL), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73831 (E.D.N.Y. June 8, 2015)	16, 20
<u>United States v. Soliman,</u> 06-CR-236, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87304 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2008).....	23
<u>United States v. Stabile,</u> 633 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<u>United States v. Tamura,</u> 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982)	5, 6, 22-23

United States v. Voustianiouk,
685 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012)4

Other Authorities

Department of Justice, Searching and Seizing Computers and
Obtaining Evidence in Criminal Investigations (2009), *available at*
[http://www.justice.gov/criminal/cybercrime/docs/
ssmanual2009.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/criminal/cybercrime/docs/ssmanual2009.pdf)8, 14, 22

Orin S. Kerr, Executing Warrants for Digital Evidence: The Case for
Use Restrictions on Nonresponsive Data, *Texas Tech L. Rev.*
(forthcoming 2015), *available at*
http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2628586..... 9-10

2 W. LaFare, Search and Seizure § 4.6(a) (5th ed. 2012).....4

Nelson B. Lasson, The History and Development of the Fourth
Amendment to the United States Constitution (1937).....3

Leonard W. Levy, Origins of the Bill of Rights (1999)3
